

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ERNEST FLAGG, as Next Friend of
JONATHAN BOND, a minor,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 05-CV-74253
Hon. Gerald E. Rosen
Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation;
DETROIT POLICE CHIEF ELLA BULLY-CUMMINGS;
DEPUTY DETROIT POLICE CHIEF CARA BEST;
JOHN DOE POLICE OFFICERS 1-20; ASST.
DEPUTY POLICE CHIEF HAROLD CURETON;
COMMANDER CRAIG SCHWARTZ; POLICE LT.
BILLY JACKSON; MAYOR KWAME M. KILPATRICK,
CHRISTINE BEATTY, jointly and severally,

Defendants.

NORMAN A. YATOOMA (P54746)
ROBERT S. ZAWIDEH (P43787)
NORMAN YATOOMA & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
219 Elm Street
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 642-3600

MAYER MORGANROTH (P17966)
JEFFREY B. MORGANROTH (P41670)
MORGANROTH & MORGANROTH, PLLC
Attorneys for City of Detroit, Ella Bully-
Cummings, Craig Schwartz, Mayor Kwame M.
Kilpatrick and Christine Beatty
3000 Town Center, Suite 1500
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084

JOHN A. SCHAPKA (P36731)
CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT
Co-Counsel for Defendants
1650 First National Building
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 224-4550

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5805
FAX (212) 586-7302

**DEFENDANTS', CITY OF DETROIT, ELLA BULLY-CUMMINGS,
CRAIG SCHWARTZ, MAYOR KWAME M. KILPATRICK, AND
CHRISTINE BEATTY'S, MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

Defendants, City of Detroit, Ella Bully-Cummings, Craig Schwartz, Mayor Kwame M. Kilpatrick, and Christine Beatty, by and through their attorneys, Morganroth & Morganroth, PLLC, hereby requests this Court dismiss the Second Amended Complaint, and state as follows:

1. On January 14, 2008, after being granted leave to file an amended complaint by this Court, Plaintiff, Ernest Flagg, as Next Friend of Jonathan Bond, filed his Second Amended Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S DENIAL-OF-ACCESS CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF CANNOT MEET HIS BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THE UNAVAILABILITY OF AN EFFECTIVE AND MEANINGFUL STATE-COURT REMEDY	4
A. This Court has Made Clear That In Order to Prevail on a Denial-of- Access Claim, Plaintiff must Demonstrate That He Brought a State Court Action That Was Not Effective and Meaningful or That a State Court Action Would Have Been Futile	4
B. Plaintiff Has Not Demonstrated nor Can He Demonstrate That He Has Been Denied a State Court Remedy	7
C. Even if this Court Finds that a State Court Wrongful Death Action Filed Prior to the Expiration of the Statute of Limitations Would Not Have Been Futile, Plaintiff’s Claim Should be Dismissed because Plaintiff Did Not have Standing to File a Wrongful Death Action	11
D. In Any Event, Plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because the Statute of Limitations to File a Wrongful Death Action May Not Have Expired	12
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFY ACTIONS ALLEGEDLY TAKEN BY EACH DEFENDANT THAT WOULD SUBJECT THIS INDIVIDUAL TO LIABILITY UNDER A DENIAL-OF- ACCESS THEORY AS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT	14
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Any Actions of Mayor Kilpatrick or Beatty That Caused Plaintiff to be Denied Access to a State Court Wrongful Death Action	16

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302

B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Any Actions of Bully-Cummings or Schwartz, That Caused Plaintiff to be Denied Access to a State Court Wrongful Death Action 17

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Bell v. City of Milwaukee,
746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984) 15

Christopher v. Harbury,
536 U.S. 403, 122 S. Ct. 2179 (2002) 7, 12

Delew v. Wagner,
143 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998) 6

Eggleston v. Bio-Medical Applications of Detroit, Inc.,
468 Mich. 29, 658 N.W.2d. 139 (2003) 14

Flores v. Satz,
137 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1998) 15

Kelso v. City of Toledo,
77 Fed. Appx. 826 (6th Cir. Oct 1, 2003) 15

Morgan v. Church's Fried Chicken,
829 F.2d 10 (6th Cir. 1987) 4

Smith v. Randolph,
2005 Mich. App. Lexis 825 (March 24, 2005) 13-14

Swekel v City of River Rouge,
119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997) 4-11

Thomas v. Process Equipment Corp.,
154 Mich. App. 78; 397 N.W.2d 224 (1986) 9

Westlake v. Lucas,
537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976) 4

White v. City of Toledo,
217 F. Supp.2d 838 (N.D. Ohio 2002) 15

Statutes and Court Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 3-4

MCL §600.2922 11-12

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302

MCL §600.5852 13-14
MCL §600.5855 12-13
MCR 2.201 9

MORGANROTH
&
MORGANROTH,
PLLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

MICHIGAN OFFICE
3000 TOWN CENTER
SUITE 1500
SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075
(248) 355-3084
FAX (248) 355-3017

NEW YORK OFFICE
156 W. 56 STREET
SUITE 1101
NEW YORK, NY 10019
(212) 586-5905
FAX (212) 586-7302
